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SHRI A. C. GEORGE : I think there is a slight confusion in the question of the hon.
Member. Even now the export of raw hides and skins is banned. It is only the semi-finished leather about which there is some relaxation. If there are any instances where under the guise of semifinished leather they are exporting raw hides and skins and if they are brought to out notice, we will definitely take action against them.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

NOCTURNAL VISIT TO DELHI UNIVERSITY'S

NEW WOMEN HOSTEL

*3. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state : (a) whether his attention has been drawn to a report appearing in the Times of India of March 11, 1973 regarding the "nocturnal yisit" by "some miscreants in a white car to Delhi University's new women hostel" and the teasing of some girls;

(b) whether his attention has also been drawn to the report that owner of the car is a Congress Leader from a neighbouring State, having many business enterprises;

(c) if so, will the Minister please furnish the relevant particulars including the name of the owner of the car; and

(d) what action, if any Government have taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K.C.PANT) : (a) and (b) Attention of the Government has been drawn to this report.

(c) and (d) Some inmates of the Post-Graduate Hostel for Women, Delhi University, alleged in a written complaint dated 19th February 1973, addressed to the Chairman of the Managing Committee of the Hostel that there was an incident of intimidation of a girl of the Hostel and her escort by the occupants of a white Ambassador car, No. USS-5113 at about 10-15 p.m.
on 17th February 1973. It was also alleged in the complaint that three persons again came in a white Ambassador car to the gate of the Hostel on 18 th February 1973, at about 12-
30 a.m. and blew the horn. The complainants presumed that this was again car No. USS-5113. On being accosted by the chowkidar of the Hostel, one of the occupants is alleged to have fired from an air-gun a pellet hitting the Chowkidar. Thereafter the occupants fled in the car. The registered owners of car No.
USS-5113 are M/s Narang Brothers and Company Ltd.   A case has been registered under section 324 of the Indian Penal Code and is under investigation. It has been decided to entrust the investigations to the crime branch of the Delhi Police which will act under the guidance of the Central Bureau of Investigation. The security arrangements near the women's hostels in the university area have been strengthened.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I should like to know whether this car belonged to or had been in the use of Mr. Kuldip Narang, who is supposed to be connected with big responsibilities in building up cadres under the A.I.C.C. and also a businessman. Also, I should like to know whether in this connection it has been brought to the notice of the Government that Shri K.L. Dawan, cloth merchant and President of the Mandal Congress of Timar-pur, Shri Daljit Ahluwalia, an employee of Narang Brothers—they were described and registered as criminals in the relevant police station—
Shri Ramsarup Janbaz, ex-cash clerk of the Delhi Milk supply, now calls himself a trade union leader, and Shri Jain, an employee of the Narangs, had been in constant use of this car. I should also like to know in this connection whether actually a complaint was made to the police by the girl—I know the name of the girl now—and whether it is not a fact that the girl told the police that these men, when they approached her, said that they were coming from the police and they were policemen, but the police officer, the investigating officer, who went there, refused to record it by saying: "It is immaterial what they told you and whether they were policemen or not." I should like to know why that was not recorded and what is the mystery behind the delay in searching the house, seizing the car and arresting all those people who had been named by the girl first to the managing committee and also to the police.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, as I explained in my main statement, the case is under investigation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On a point of order.   I have not asked about it.

SHRI K. C. PANT : I will answer you.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will get an answer.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, I took into account what he stated in the House the other day and therefore the Government has decided, as I said, to entrust investigations to the crime branch of the Delhi Police who will act under the guidance of the C.B.I.
Now, I would have thought that before going into details, it would be better to await the result of the enquiry. But since specific questions have been put to me, by my hon. friend, I will try my best to give him the information which I have.

The first point is whether this car was used by Shri Narang. I have already said that the white Ambassador car with a certain No.
USS-5113. On enquiries being made, we found that the registered owner of car number was so and so— Messers. Narang Brothers and Company Limited. Now about the problem as to which car was involved,.
nobody is clear as to the car from which the pellet was fired or whether that car was this car or not. Nobody picked the number. The chowkidar said about it at one stage, later on he retracted his statement. These are details of investigation. But since this is not clearly established, so, at this stage, one cannot say definitely which car it was. Also, that is the problem in seizing the car.

Now, Tie said that some people had been using that car. Again, the difficulty is, which car he means, and once that is established—I am glad that he has mentioned some names, I will pass them on to the right authorities—
they can look into that aspect of the matter also.

Finally, he said that the girl had told the police that she and her escort reached the hostel and she was trying to enter the hostel, that then three persons came and they said that they were policemen. She has said that in her statement.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Was her statement recorded ?
SHRI K. C. PANT : Whether her statement was recorded or not, I can   check ;   up and
let you know just now.   Yes, Sir.
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She has said in her statement—"I decided to get through the gap in the wall near the back gate. Suddenly, a white Ambassador car came. There were three men; two of them came nearer and started shouting at us and asking a lot of questions." She has   said
that.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : After the the reply, it is quite clear that a cognizable offence was committed including as much impersonation by these people as policemen.
Why, in that case, the Government or the local police authorities took time to go to his house and search it and ask him questions in pursuance of the investigations? Why was there delay? Before that, according to the newspaper reports, the girl appeared there and demanded action by the police; only then did the police move in this matter when she brought it to their notice. Do I take it that the police was so paralysed because it was Mr. Kuldip Narang who is having very influential connections with high-ups in the Government and apart from that, he is connected with the building-up of the A.I.C.C. cadre? What kind of cadre he is building up in India. Why there was delay?
Why is it that up to today nobody has been arrested when the car number was given, names had been given? When the girls had gone there, Mr. Narang's wife came out and told them that her husband, Mr. Narang , was not there. Why is the police not active in this matter? Why are they not being arrested and taken into custody? Investigation does not mean that in the first instance arrest cannot take place. Investigation can follow arrest.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, again my problem is that I do not want to say anything that will   prejudice the investigation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On a point of order. 1 beg your protection. I do not want a judicial trial to be prejudiced. Surely in the matter of investigation we can say that investigation is colourable. It is not investigation. It is a farce of an investigation. When you got information you did not even go to seize the car, leave alone the offender.

SHRI K. C. PANT : I was saying that in order not to say anything which would run counter to whatever be thinks that he wants me to say, well, I would say reluctantly.

SOME HON'BLE MEMBERS : No,
no.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Talking about the reasons for delay, I leave it to the House to judge whether there was delay or not. The complaint was filed by two of these young ladies. It was signed by them. It was addressed to the Chairman, Managing Committee, University Hostel for Women, Delhi University. It was endorsed on the 20th February by the Provost. Then it was presumably sent to the Dean, Shri A. S.
Kukla. He forwarded a typed copy of this letter to the D.I.G. with a D.O. letter dated
23-2-73. This reached the D.I.G. on the 24th
who forwarded it to the S.P. 25th February was Sunday. On the 26th February itself it was forwarded to the S.H.O. which was received by him on the 27th.

Sir, in this letter there is no complaint against the police. What Mr. Kukla has said is that arrangement should be made for the security of the girls. That is all. Based on that letter the police took a statement from the chowkidar, Kishan Singh. And once it had taken the statement, on the basis of this statement an F.I.R. dated 28-2-1973 under
Sec. 324 1. P. C. was lodged.

Sir, the letter which was forwarded by Mr.
Kukla was not signed : it was unsigned.
These are all the facts. I do not think there was undue delay in filing this case. Actually they could not take action on that unsigned letter. They took the statement of the chowkidar and on that basis at the earliest he registered the case . . . (Interruption)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish. You can put supplementaries. But that is not the way.

SHRI K. C. PANT : I would once again refute strongly the suggestion that the case has not been proceeded with because of any connections with anybody etc.   This
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is all wrong. I have already said that we have referred this case to the Crime branch;
the C.B.I, will guide them. There is no question of concealing anything. Now I am asked why there was delay in impounding the car? Why I did not take action? I have already explained this. I do not want to go into details. But since the hon' ble Members wants that specific information I will explain it in some detail.

AN HON'BLE MEMBER : I do not think you should do that.

SHRI K. C. PANT : It is up to Shri
Bhupesh Gupta.   In the original complaint of
the girls dated 19-2-73 a definite identification of the car was not given.   It was said
that presumably it was the same car which came to the hostel earlier.   It   was only on
the 28th February that a definite statement was available to the police that the vehicle no. was USS-5113.   However, subsequently   the
chowkidar       retracted the statement that he
did not know the number of the car and that the number of the car was told to him by the girls.   He said that this was being extracted
from him. I must put it on record unwillingly.
Sir, Shri Kuldip Rai Narang has stated to the police that a vehicle No.  DLK-6393    has
been using the number plate USS-5113, and also that the vehicle    USS-5113 was in
the garage on the evening of 17th February, which has been supported by Shri Krishan Dev Singh, Secretary of the firm and Shri
Surrinder Mishra, Chowkidar  of the   firm.
Under    these      circumstances, any action
against this car would be premature till more definite information is available of the involvement of the car in the incident.

SHRI K. P.   SUBRAMANIA MENON:
Sir, two or three things are very clear. Apart from what the police took from the Chowkidar, the concerned girls of the hostel have made it clear that these miscreants came in car No. USS-5113. They are the real victims of the whole thing and their statement is not yet taken by the police.

MR. CHAIRMAN Kindly put your question.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
Yes, Sir. May I know from the Government what is it that prevents the police from arresting Mr. Narang who owns this car, which car and its occupants had gone and harassed the girls there? Secondly, may I know from the Government whether there have been serious allegations by the hostel authorities and the girls that the police is trying to obfuscate the case and the facts, and that there are efforts being made to cloud the issues involved?

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, when he   talks
about the girls in question, I would   like to
tell  him that there were four   reports  by
different persons, the Chowkidar or the Girls: the first about a car coming at 10-15, then again about a car at midnight,   then
after midnight at 12-30 and then at about 3.
On the first occasion, it was a girl with her escort.   On the second occasion,    it   was
two other girls who came. And they had all come back from the Red   Fort; that
is their statement.   My  hoh.   friend has
asked why the police has not    taken
statements from them.   The police has taken
statements from all the girls.   In fact, there
are some slight discrepancies about the timing, etc. in these statements. I do not want to go into them because investigations   are
going on.   So, it is not as though the whole
thing has not been gone into   thoroughly. It
is being gone into thoroughly and I have already indicated the steps that   the
Government has taken. Then he asks why that particular person has not    been
arrested.   How can he be arrested   at this
stage of the proceedings?   I have already
explained about the car. That itself is not established.   I am sure he would   be as
much interested as I am to see   that   a
wrongful arrest is not made and that   an
arrest is made only when everyone is satisfied that this is the right thing to do,   and
there is sufficient   evidence.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : They are very much concerned when he is a multi-
millionaire. But workers, trade unionists and peasants are arrested at   random.

SHRI K. C. PANT : If a trade unionist is wrongly arrested, I am even more sorry.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You should tell the police.
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SHRI K. C. PANT : I am telling the police.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : He is a multi-
millionaire, therefore, there is another set of laws for him.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Even a multi-millionaire has a right to   justice.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN  : He   is
the Congress candidate from U.P.

SHRIMATl SUMITRAG KULKARNI :
1 would like to know how it is that the Choivkidar p;rmitted tha car inside the hostel after midnight. After all, a Chowkidar is kept to see that no strange cars are permitted inside the precincts. What action is being taken against the Chowki-dai for this default in his duty?

SHRI K. C. PANT : As far as my understanding of what happened goes, the car had not entered the precincts of the hostel.
Therefore, there is no question of any preceding against him.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Will Narang be given a Padma Bhushan? We have heard about his great services. He should be given a Pamda Bhushan, not investigation.
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(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down...
Please sit down.. .

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : We oppose these things, Sir. This is very bad.
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SHRI N. G. GORAY : It will be very unfortunate if an impression goes out that this House was divided on such a serious issue.   I would first of all like to say that
.this is not only a single case.    But in Delhi,

an atmosphere of insecurity, so far as the honour of women is concerned, is gaining giound. Only a few days back we heard about a case in which two nurses were involved. I am, therefore, trying to understand from the Home Minister whether he will appreciate the sense of anxiety in this House, irrespective of party affiliations, that so far as women are concerned, their honcmr will have to be protected-—irrespective of political   affiliations.

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, the question hardly needs to be asked. It is self-evident. 1 entirely endoise what my lion, friend has said. He said that unfortunately an impression should not go out that the House is divided 1 agree with him. But when it is sought to be insinuated that action is not being taken because a certain person is associated with Congress Party, I am afraid, an element is imported into the discussion which cannot but divide the House. I would much rather that such elements are not imported in such discussion, and the matter should be seen in a dispassionate way.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : What I said is that the man is a moneyed man and he can corrupt   the   police...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : We have heard you,
Dr.   Ahmad.

SHRI K. C. PANT : I have great respect for Dr. Ahmad. But he may refresh his memory and see what Shri Bhupesh Gupta has said   ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : What have 1 said? I said that money.... {Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right, Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta.    Sit Down ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Why should it be misrepresented? I do say that such people should not come to A.I.C.C.
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"Whoever causes hurt by means of any instrument, by shotting, stabbing or cutting".
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1 P.M.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mrs. Savita Behan.
This is the last question. We have taken 45 minutes over this and I think we should stop now. Last question, please.
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WRITTEN   ANSWERS   TO QUESTIONS
CREATION OF SPECIAL DRAWING RIGHTS

FOR 1973

*558. SHRI   KALI   MUKHERJEE    :
SHRIMATI  PRATIBHA   SINGH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government are in favour of the creation of the special drawing rights for 1973 and its further continuance and if so, the efforts that have been made by Government in that direction; and

(b) the results of the Government's efforts in this regard so far ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) Yes, Sir. Government has been vigorously emphasising in the Fund and the Group of Twenty-four the urgent need for continued allocation of S.D.Rs.

(b) The issue is still under consideration and it would be premature to say the amount of S.D.Rs that will be allocated in the future.

LENGTH  OF RUNWAYS OF AIRPORTS
♦559. SHRI DAHYABHAI V.  PATEL :
SHRI SUNDAR MANI   PATEL :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) the length of runways in Varanasi, Patna, Jaipur and Bhubaneswar airports;
and

(b) whether Bhubaneswar runway is capable of taking a Boeing 737 aircraft and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF   TOURISM   AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) The main runways at Varanasi, Patna, Jaipur and Bhubaneswar aerodromes are 588C, 6500', 5955' and 5850' long respectively.

(b) Bhubaneswar aerodrome is suitable for restricted and limited Boeing 737 operations. The present traffic does not justify Boeing 737 services to/through Bhubaneswar.

